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Records of Green Belt land within 2000m of the study site: 0
Database searched and no data found.

8.11 Ancient Woodland
Records of Ancient Woodland within 2000m of the study site: 0

Database searched and no data found.

Please contact us with any questions relating to this report: Groundsure Reference: 18036948
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9 Additional Information

9.1 Ofcom Sitefinder Mobile Phone Masts

Have any mobile phone transmitters registered with Ofcom been identified within 500m of the study site? Yes

The following records within 500m have been found within this search:

Distance (m)
140.0
140.0
140.0
140.0
140.0
140.0
171.0
171.0
171.0
171.0
298.0
306.0
346.0
346.0
346.0
352.0
386.0
406.0
406.0
423.0
423.0
423.0
423.0
427.0
427.0
427.0
432.0
436.0
436.0
436.0
436.0
436.0
438.0
441.0
443.0
451.0
451.0
451.0
473.0
473.0
474.0

Direction
Sw
Sw
SW
SW
SW
SW

Operator
Vodafone
Vodafone
Vodafone
Vodafone
Vodafone
Vodafone
Vodafone
02
Vodafone
Vodafone
Vodafone
02

Three
Orange
Orange
Vodafone
Vodafone
Vodafone
02
T-Mobile
Three
T-Mobile
T-Mobile
02

02

02
Vodafone
Three
T-Mobile
T-Mobile
T-Mobile
T-Mobile
02

02
Network Rail
02

02

02

02

02

02

Type
UMTS
GSM
GSM
GSM
UMTS
GSM
GSM
UMTS
UMTS
GSM
GSM
UMTS
UMTS
UMTS
GSM
GSM
GSM
GSM
GSM
GSM
UMTS
UMTS
GSM
GSM
GSM
UMTS
GSM
UMTS
GSM
UMTS
UMTS
GSM
UMTS
GSM
GSM
UMTS
UMTS
GSM
UMTS
GSM
UMTS

Antenna Height (m)
32.0
32.0
32.0
32.0
32.0
32.0
23.0
22.6
23.0
24.3
4.2
3.0
17.8
10.0
10.0
5.5
4.0
6.0
5.0
34.0
34.0
34.0
34.0
34.0
34.0
34.0
4.0
24.0
24.0
24.0
24.0
24.0
6.0
5.0
15.0
15.69
16.0
15.7
4.0
5.5
13.5

Power (dBW)
28.4
26.2
26.4
26.3
28.5
26.5
23.5
27.5
26.4
23.5
8.2
-7.0
26.26
17.3
15.5
8.2
7.5
7.5
13.44
24.0
25.85
18.0
25.0
25.02
22.34
29.0
7.5
26.26
25.0
19.0
20.0
26.0
19.5
11.2
26.5
25.5
29.0
23.5
18.0
13.09
28.0

This database is taken from Ofcom's Sitefinder database, the Government's database of mobile phone base stations. The last
update to this database was applied in May 2012, although some operators ceased providing updates some years before then.
Neither Ofcom nor Groundsure can accept any liability for any inaccuracies or omissions in the data provided within Sitefinder.
The most recent update is based on the following datasets received at the specified times by Ofcom: 02 (May 2012), Network Rail
(April 2012), Hutchison (February 2012), Vodafone (October 2011), Airwave (February 2010), Orange (February 2010) and T-
Mobile (August 2005). Sites added since these dates will not appear in the database.

9.2 Mobile Phone Mast Planning Records

Have any planning records relating to telecommunication masts been identified within 500m of the study

site? V&S
Please contact us with any questions relating to this report: Groundsure Reference: 18036948
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The following records within 500m have been found within this search:

Distance Direction Application Number Application
(m) Date

215.0 E No Details Jun 4 2010
215.0 E No Details Mar 20 2015
309.0 NW No Details Jan 26 2011
462.0 SwW No Details Jun 26 2006

Applicant

Vodafone
Group plc

Telefonica 02
UK Limited

Vodafone Ltd

Telefonica 02
UK Limited

© tmgroup

Details

Scheme comprises installation of a radio base
station to an office building (Class Bla),
including 6 new antennas mounted on a new
monopole and a new wall mounted system at
5th floor level, and new equipment cabinet at
lower ground floor level.

Scheme comprises replacement of the 13m
telecommunications pole with 15m shrouded
dual stack structure, and replacement of 1
equipment cabinet at ground level with
associated works.

Scheme comprises installation of a face fixed
antenna to front elevation, one replica chimney
stack containing an antenna (Vodafone/02)
and 1 x equipment cabinet at basement level to
offices (Class B1).

Scheme comprises installation of
telecommunications equipment including 6
antennas; pole mounted, associated roof
mounted equipment.

This database is taken from Glenigan's collection of planning records dating back to 2006 and relates to sites which have applied
for planning permission involving mobile phone masts. The database is normally updated quarterly.

9.3 Pylons and Electricity Transmission Lines

Have any overhead transmission lines or pylons been identified in proximity to the study site? No

Database searched and no data found.
Guidance:None required.

Please contact us with any questions relating to this report:
Tel: 08444 159 000
info@groundsure.com
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10 Natural Hazards

10.1 Risk of natural ground subsidence

What is the maximum risk of natural ground subsidence? Moderate
BGS GeoSure data have been searched to 50m. The data is included in tabular format. If you require further information, please

obtain a Groundsure Geoinsight, available from our website. The following information has been found:

10.2 Shrink Swell

What is the maximum Shrink-Swell hazard rating identified on the study site? Moderate

The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented on mapping:

Hazard
Ground conditions predominantly high plasticity. Do not plant or remove trees or shrubs near to buildings without expert advice about their effect
and management. For new build, consideration should be given to advice published by the National House Building Council (NHBC) and the Building

Research Establishment (BRE). There is a probable increase in construction cost to reduce potential shrink-swell problems. For existing property,
there is a probable increase in insurance risk during droughts or where vegetation with high moisture demands is present.

10.3 Landslides

What is the maximum Landslide hazard rating identified on the study site? Very Low

The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented on mapping:

Hazard

Slope instability problems are unlikely to be present. No special actions required to avoid problems due to landslides. No special ground investigation
required, and increased construction costs or increased financial risks are unlikely due to potential problems with landslides.

10.4 Soluble Rocks

What is the maximum Soluble Rocks hazard rating identified on the study site? Negligible

The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented on mapping:
Hazard

Soluble rocks are present, but unlikely to cause problems except under exceptional conditions. No special actions required to avoid problems due to
soluble rocks. No special ground investigation required, and increased construction costs or increased financial risks are unlikely due to potential

problems with soluble rocks.

10.5 Compressible Ground

What is the maximum Compressible Ground hazard rating identified on the study site? Negligible
The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented on mapping:

Hazard

No indicators for compressible deposits identified. No special actions required to avoid problems due to compressible deposits. No special ground
investigation required, and increased construction costs or increased financial risks are unlikely due to potential problems with compressible

deposits.

10.6 Collapsible Rocks

What is the maximum Collapsible Rocks hazard rating identified on the study site? Very Low
Please contact us with any questions relating to this report: Groundsure Reference: 18036948
Date: 1 Jun 2018 67
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The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented on mapping:

Hazard

Deposits with potential to collapse when loaded and saturated are unlikely to be present. No special ground investigation required or increased
construction costs or increased financial risk due to potential problems with collapsible deposits.

10.7 Running Sand

What is the maximum Running Sand hazard rating identified on the study site? Negligible

The following natural subsidence information provided by the British Geological Survey is not represented on mapping:

Hazard

No indicators for running sand identified. No special actions required to avoid problems due to running sand. No special ground investigation
required, and increased construction costs or increased financial risks are unlikely due to potential problems with running sand.

10.8 Radon

The property is not in
a Radon Affected

Area, as less than 1%
of properties are

above the Action Level

What is the maximum radon potential at the study site?

10.9 Radon Protection Measures

. . . n n No r n protective
Is the property in an area where radon protection measures are required for new properties or extensions 0 adr%eapsgres -

to existing ones as described in publication BR211 by the Building Research Establishment? necessary

Guidance: The responses given on the level of radon protective measures required are based on a joint radon potential dataset
from Public Health England (PHE) and the British Geological Survey (BGS). No radon protection measures are required.

Please contact us with any questions relating to this report: Groundsure Reference: 18036948
Tel: 08444 159 000 Date: 1 Jun 2018
info@groundsure.com
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11 Mining

11.1 Coal Mining

Are there any coal mining areas within 75m of the study site?
Database searched and no data found.

11.2 Non-Coal Mining

Are there any Non-Coal Mining areas within 50m of the study site boundary?

Database searched and no data found.

11.3 Brine Affected Areas

Are there any brine affected areas within 75m of the study site?
Guidance: No Guidance Required.

No

No

No

Please contact us with any questions relating to this report:
Tel: 08444 159 000
info@groundsure.com
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12 Contacts

4 Group © tmgroup

Telephone: 0844 249 9202
helpdesk@tmgroup.co.uk

British Geological Survey (England & Wales)

Kingsley Dunham Centre British
Keyworth, Nottingham NG12 5GG Geological Survey

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT RESEARCH COUNCIL

Tel: 0115 936 3143.Fax: 0115 936 3276. Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk

Web: www.bgs.ac.uk
BGS Geological Hazards Reports and general geological enquiries

Environment Agency
National Customer Contact Centre, PO Box 544

Rotherham, S60 1BY Environment
Web: www.environment-agency.gov.uk A o

Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk

JBA Risk Management

South Barn,
Broughton Hall,
Skipton

BD23 3AE

The Coal Authority Property Search Services

200 Lichfield Lane, Berry Hill, AN

Mansfield, Nottinghamshire, NG18 4RG

Phone: 0345 7626 848 The Coal
DX 716176 MANSFIELD 5 .
Email:groundstability@coal.gov.uk

Web: www.groundstability.com AUthorlty

Public Health England

Public information access office, Public Health England

Wellington House, 133-155 Waterloo Road, London, SE1 8UG :
http://www.gov.uk/phe PUbIIC Health
Email: enquiries@phe.gov.uk

Main switchboard: 020 7654 8000 England

Ordnance Survey

Adanac Drive, Southampton
S016 0AS
Tel: 08456 050505

Local Authority

London Borough of Camden

Phone: 020 7974 4444

Web: http://www.camden.gov.uk/

Address: Camden Town Hall, Judd Street, London, WC1H 9JE

Get Mapping PLC
Virginia Villas, High Street, Hartley Witney, Hampshire RG27 8NW /v"}g‘etmapplng

Tel: 01252 845444

Please contact us with any questions relating to this report: Groundsure Reference: 18036948
Tel: 08444 159 000 Date: 1 Jun 2018 70
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CoPSO

The OIld Rectory, Church Lane, Thornby, Northants NN6 8SN
Tel: 0871 4237191
(www.copso.org.uk)

© tmgroup

COPSO

O OF ICATETY IARCH CRSAMIATON

Please contact us with any questions relating to this report:
Tel: 08444 159 000
info@groundsure.com
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Search Code Q

searchcode

IMPORTANT CONSUMER PROTECTION INFORMATION

This search has been produced by Groundsure Ltd, Sovereign House, Church Street, Brighton, BN1 1UJ. Tel: 08444 159 000.
Email: info@groundsure.com which is registered with the Property Codes Compliance Board (PCCB) as a subscriber to the Search
Code. The PCCB independently monitors how registered search firms maintain compliance with the Code.

The Search Code:

e provides protection for homebuyers, sellers, estate agents, conveyancers and mortgage lenders who rely on the information
included in property search reports undertaken by subscribers on residential and commercial property within the United
Kingdom

e sets out minimum standards which firms compiling and selling search reports have to meet

e promotes the best practice and quality standards within the industry for the benefit of consumers and property professionals

e enables consumers and property professionals to have confidence in firms which subscribe to the code, their products and
services.

By giving you this information, the search firm is confirming that they keep to the principles of the Code. This provides important

protection for you.

The Code’s core principles

Firms which subscribe to the Search Code will:

e display the Search Code logo prominently on their search reports

e act with integrity and carry out work with due skill, care and diligence

e at all times maintain adequate and appropriate insurance to protect consumers

e conduct business in an honest, fair and professional manner

e handle complaints speedily and fairly

e ensure that products and services comply with industry registration rules and standards and relevant laws
e monitor their compliance with the Code

COMPLAINTS

If you have a query or complaint about your search, you should raise it directly with the search firm, and if appropriate ask for
any complaint to be considered under their formal internal complaints procedure. If you remain dissatisfied with the firm’s final
response, after your complaint has been formally considered, or if the firm has exceeded the response timescales, you may refer
your complaint for consideration under The Property Ombudsman scheme (TPOs). The Ombudsman can award compensation of
up to £5,000 to you if they find that you have suffered actual loss as a result of your search provider failing to keep to the Code.
Please note that all queries or complaints regarding your search should be directed to your search provider in the
first instance, not to TPOs or to the PCCB.

TPOs Contact Details:

The Property Ombudsman scheme

Milford House

43-55 Milford Street

Salisbury

Wiltshire SP1 2BP

Tel: 01722 333306

Fax: 01722 332296

Web: www.tpos.co.uk

Email: admin@tpos.co.uk

You can get more information about the PCCB from www.propertycodes.org.uk.
PLEASE ASK YOUR SEARCH PROVIDER IF YOU WOULD LIKE A COPY OF THE SEARCH CODE

COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE

If you want to make a complaint, we will:

e Acknowledge it within 5 working days of receipt.

e Normally deal with it fully and provide a final response, in writing, within 20 working days of receipt.
e Keep you informed by letter, telephone or e-mail, as you prefer, if we need more time.

Please contact us with any questions relating to this report: Groundsure Reference: 18036948
Tel: 08444 159 000 Date: 1 Jun 2018 72
info@groundsure.com
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e Provide a final response, in writing, at the latest within 40 working days of receipt.

e Liaise, at your request, with anyone acting formally on your behalf.

Complaints should be sent to: Operations Director, Groundsure Ltd, Sovereign House, Church Street, Brighton, BN1 1UJ. Tel:
08444 159 000. Email: info@groundsure.com

If you are not satisfied with our final response, or if we exceed the response timescales, you may refer the complaint to The
Property Ombudsman scheme (TPOs): Tel: 01722 333306, E-mail: admin@tpos.co.uk.

We will co-operate fully with the Ombudsman during an investigation and comply with their final decision.

13 Standard terms and conditions

Groundsure's Terms and Conditions can be viewed online at this link:
https://www.groundsure.com/terms-and-conditions-may25-2018

Please contact us with any questions relating to this report: Groundsure Reference: 18036948
Tel: 08444 159 000 Date: 1 Jun 2018 73
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LIF|B

LONDON FIRE BRIGADE

RSK Environment
18 Frogmore Road
Hemel Hempstead
Herts

HP39RT

FAO Andy Tyler

Dear Mr Tyler

Petroleum Group LFB Headquarters - 3rd Floor
169 Union Street London SE1OLL

T 020 8555 1200 x30859

F 020 7960 3624

Minicom 020 7960 3629

london-fire.gov.uk

The London Fire Commissioner is the
fire and rescue authority for London

Date 29 July 2019
Our Ref 02/192942
Your Ref 371944

THE ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 - ENVIRONMENTAL ENQUIRY
Premises: ATS Euromaster, 60 to 86 Royal College Street, London NW1 OTH

The London Fire Commissioner (the Commissioner) is the fire and rescue authority for London. The
Commissioner is responsible for enforcing the Petroleum (Consolidation) Regulations 2014 in London.

As requested, a petroleum environmental search has been made in respect of the above premises.

A thorough search of current and historical files and databases has revealed information for the site as
detailed in the attached forms .

Please note that this report is restricted to matters currently known by the Commissioner. Although we
hold extremely comprehensive records, it is possible that we do not hold any records whatsoever for
some solid-filled and very old tanks. This will be for one of the following reasons:-

1. The records held by the Commissioner were passed to it from the Greater London Council in
1986. In 1965 the Greater London Council inherited petroleum related records from the
London County Council and the outer London Boroughs / Councils. Some of the outer London
records were incomplete.

2. For premises where petroleum tanks have been either removed or permanently made safe, the
Commissioner's records have (in a minority of cases) been destroyed; and for these cases the
Commissioner does not hold any records that indicate that there was ever a 'petroleum’ interest
atthe premises.

As you are aware, a fee is levied for the provision of this information and payment should be made in
accordance with the invoice, which will be sent under separate cover.

Any queries regarding this letter should be addressed to the person named below. If you are
dissatisfied in any way with the response given, please ask to speak to the Head of Petroleum quoting
our reference.

Yours sincerely,
: 9
/ ]

FS_B11_03 (Rev 7, 01/04/2018) Page 1 of 4




for Assistant Commissioner (Fire Safety)
Directorate of Operations
petroleum@london-fire.gov.uk

Reply to Bola Afolabi
Direct T 020 8555 1200 x30812

Page 2 of 4




ENVIRONMENTAL ENQUIRY DETAIL FORM

1 1 1 962 Unknown | 13,68 ] rI Water filled
2 2 1962 Unknown 13,638 Petrol Water filled
3 3 1962 Unknown 13,638 Petrol Water filled
4 4 1958 Unknown 13,638 Paraffin Water filled
5 5 1958 Unknown 13,638 Petrol Water filled
6 6 1958 Unknown 13,638 Petrol Water filled
7 7 1958 Unknown 13,638 Petrol Water filled

current icence/Petroleum Storag

lr‘l\l- ’r’:\:\,: iA(,t';".'l'g(c“;_:'."-“;.". torage certiti

Last licenced up to 31 May 1985

We do not have any record of any leaks or spills at this site.

Page 3of 4




We have very few archive records related to this site:

The site had 7 tanks of 13, 638 L capacity as described in the table above. According to our archives, the site was
licensed for storage of Petrol from 01 June 1973 until 31 May 1985. All 7 of these tanks were water filled in
March 1984.

We do not have any further information as to whether the tanks were later made permanently safe, or removed
from the site. In addition, we do not have any drawings that can be used to determine the positions of these tanks
on the site location. '

Bola Afolabi

Asst. Policy Support Officer

29 July 2019
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Rocco Ventures Limited
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Report No: 371944

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client name: Rocco Ventures

Ltd

Site Location: Royal College Street

Photo No. Date:
1 26-07-19

Direction Photo
Taken:

North

Description:

Internal view of
central ATS building

Photo No. Date:
2 26-07-19

Direction Photo
Taken:

North

Description:

Chemical and paint
storage below stairs
in north eastern
portion of the site




Report No: 371944

PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client name: Rocco Ventures

Ltd

Site Location: Royal College Street

Photo No. Date:

3 26-07-19

Direction Photo
Taken:

South

Description:

Internal view of
northern ATS
building

Photo No. Date:

4 26-07-19

Direction Photo
Taken:

North

Description:

Internal view of
northern ATS
building




Report No: 371944 PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Client name: Rocco Ventures
Ltd

Site Location: Royal College Street

Photo No. Date:
5 26-07-19

Direction Photo
Taken:

South east

Description:

Unknown gas within
northern ATS
building

Photo No. Date:
6 26-07-19

Direction Photo
Taken:

East

Description:

External view of
central ATS building
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Client name: Rocco Ventures Site Location: Royal College Street
Ltd

Photo No. Date:
7 26-07-19

Direction Photo
Taken:

South

Description:

View looking south
with Royal College
Street on the right of
the picture

Photo No. Date:
8 26-07-19
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East

Description:

External view of
central ATS building
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Client name: Rocco Ventures Site Location: Royal College Street
Ltd

Photo No. Date:
9 26-07-19

Direction Photo
Taken:

East

Description:

External view of
central ATS building
to the left and tyre
store on southern
site boundary to the
right. Japanese
Knotweed on the far
wall

Photo No. Date:
10 26-07-19

Direction Photo
Taken:

South east

Description:

External view of tyre
store on southern
site boundary




